
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 2 June 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Jayne Dunn (Chair), Peter Rippon (Chair), Jack Clarkson, 
Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Peter Garbutt, Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, 
Bob McCann, Zahira Naz, Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs and Andrew Sangar 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Simon Hughes on 0114 273 4014 or email simon.hughes@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/


 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
2 JUNE 2020 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12th May 2020. 

 
6.   Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7.   Tree Preservation Order No. 43343 at 45 St Andrew's Road, 
Sheffield, S11 9AL 

(Pages 9 - 18) 

 Report of the Director of City Growth. 
 

8.   Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 19 - 20) 
 Report of the Director of City Growth 

 
8.1   Application No. 19/03143/FUL - Land Off Moorthorpe Way, 

Sheffield, S20 6PD. 
(Pages 21 - 86) 

8.2   Application No. 18/01543/FUL - Intermet Refractory Products 
Ltd, Platts Lane, Oughtibridge, Sheffield, S35 0HP. 

(Pages 87 - 126) 

8.3   Application No. 17/00161/FUL - Land At The Junction Of 
Oughtibridge Lane And Platts Lane, Sheffield, S35 0HP. 

(Pages 127 - 
158) 

9.   Date and Time of Future Meetings  
 To agree that future meetings of the Planning and Highways 

Committee be held on a 3 weekly basis on the following 
Tuesdays at 2.00 pm:- 
 
23rd June 2020 
14th July 2020 
4th August 2020 
25th August 2020 
15th September 2020 
6th October 2020 
27th October 2020 



 

 

17th November 2020 
8th December 2020 
12th January 2021 
2nd February 2021 
23rd February 2021 
16th March 2021 
6th April 2021 
27th April 2021 
18th May 2021 
8th June 2021 
 

10.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 23rd 

June 2020 at 2pm. 
 



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if 
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.  
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain, 
which y
[...]
ensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 12 May 2020 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Jayne Dunn (Chair), Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, 

Roger Davison, Peter Garbutt, Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, Bob McCann, 
Zahira Naz, Peter Price, Peter Rippon, Chris Rosling-Josephs and 
Andrew Sangar 
 

 
...................................... 

 
NOTE: This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with the provisions of 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Andrew Sangar declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 7a, 
Application No. 19/04472/FUL – 1 Peterborough Drive, Sheffield, S10 4JB, as a 
local ward Member.  Councillor Sangar declared that he had not given  an opinion 
or declared his position on the application prior to the meeting, therefore would 
take part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

3.2 Councillor Alan Law declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 7c, 
Application No. 19/00054/FUL – Land East of the River Don and to the South 
West of Station Road, Deepcar, Sheffield, S36 2SQ, as a Member of Stocksbridge 
Town Council.  Councillor Law declared that he had not given an opinion or 
declared his position on the application prior to the meeting, therefore would take 
part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

3.3 Councillor Jack Clarkson declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 7c, 
Application No. 19/00054/FUL – Land East of the River Don and to the South 
West of Station Road, Deepcar, Sheffield, S36 2SQ, as a local ward Member and 
a Member of Stocksbridge Town Council.  Councillor Law declared that he had 
not given an opinion or declared his position on the application prior to the 
meeting, therefore would take part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 12.05.2020 

Page 2 of 4 
 

4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10th March 2020 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 
5.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

5a.  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 19/04472/FUL - 1 PETERBOROUGH DRIVE, 
SHEFFIELD, S10 4JB 
 

5a.1 A correction to the report was included within the Supplementary Report circulated 
and summarised at the meeting. 
 

5a.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

5a.3 Councillor Cliff Woodcraft attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

5a.4 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions having regard to 
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made during the meeting. 
 

5a.5 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report, now submitted, for the 
demolition of existing garage, erection of single-storey front, rear and side 
extensions, raising of roof height to form habitable accommodation and provision 
of a first floor rear roof terrace area at 1 Peterborough Drive, Sheffield, S10 4JB 
(Application No. 19/04472/FUL). 
 

 
6b.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 19/02707/FUL - 289A/289B ABBEYDALE ROAD SOUTH, 
SHEFFIELD, S17 3LB 
 

5b.1 Additional representations, a correction to the report and an amended condition 
was included within the Supplementary Report circulated and summarised at the 
meeting. 
 

5b.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

5b.3 Ms Kate Cavan (Applicant) attended the meeting and spoke in support of the 
application. 
 

5b.4 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions having regard to 
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made during the meeting. 
 

Page 6



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 12.05.2020 

Page 3 of 4 
 

5b.5 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report, now submitted, for the erection 
of two storey and first-floor extension, external staircase and first floor terrace to 
existing restaurant at 289a/289b Abbeydale Road South, Sheffield, S17 3LB 
(Application No. 19/02707/FUL). 
 

 
5c.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 19/00054/FUL - LAND EAST OF THE RIVER DON AND TO 
THE SOUTH WEST OF STATION ROAD, DEEPCAR, SHEFFIELD, S36 2SQ 
 

5c.1 Additional representations, further details regarding energy generation, an 
updated description and details regarding the rail halt, an updated affordable 
housing review trigger, details regarding a revised cycleway width (including a 
revised condition), a revised approved plans list (amended Condition 2), removal 
of Condition 9, updated Condition 20, a new ecology condition, a reduction to 
428 houses to facilitate a possible rail halt and a proposed condition to cover the 
coal mining legacy, were included within the Supplementary Report circulated 
and summarised at the meeting. 
 

5c.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

5c.3 Mr. Max Whitehead (Applicant) attended the meeting and spoke in support of 
the application. 
 

5c.4 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions having regard to 
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report 
now submitted and also having regard to representations made during the 
meeting. 
 

5c.5 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally and subject to Legal Agreement, for the reasons set out in the 
report and supplementary report now submitted, for the erection of 428 
dwellings with associated infrastructure including means of access, all-purpose 
bridge, drainage, open space and landscaping works at Land East of the River 
Don and to the South West Of Station Road, Deepcar, Sheffield, S36 2SQ 
(Application No. 19/00054/FUL). 

  
 
6.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee.   
 

 
 
 

Page 7



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 
[...]
te tree compensation works.  The scheme 
to include a Landscape and Ecological Management Plan, incorporating short, 
medium and long term aims and objectives; management responsibilities; and 
maintenance schedules for all compensation works. 

8. A contribution of £5,000 for the delivery of an unlit stoned footpath connection 
between the west end of the estate road adjoining plot 34 to the right of way 
ECK/171 to the West of the site.  

9. Funding for a scheme for the provision of additional litter bins, dog waste bins 
and signs on the approach to the Local Wildlife Site (LWS) and fencing to secure 
part of the LWS from encroachment to compensate from the increased pressure 
from encroachment that will result from the development of housing on the site. 

 

Page 86



 
Case Number 

 
18/01543/FUL (Formerly PP-06874672) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 70 
dwellings (amended plans and description) 
 

Location Intermet Refractory Products Ltd  
Platts Lane 
Oughtibridge 
Sheffield 
S35 0HP 
 

Date Received 20/04/2018 
 

Team West and North 
 

Applicant/Agent ELG Planning 
 

Recommendation Refuse 
 

 
    
Refuse for the following reason(s): 
 
1 The Local Planning Authority consider that the proposed highways 

improvements, which include signalising the rail bridge on Oughtibridge Lane, 
would have an unacceptable impact on the safety of pedestrians, cyclists, 
vehicles and other road users, and detrimentally effect the free and safe flow of 
traffic on Oughtibridge Lane and Station Lane. The development is therefore 
contrary to Policy IB9 (f) of the Sheffield Unitary Development Plan, Policy CS51 
(e) of the Core Strategy and paragraphs 108 (b) and (c), 109 and 110 (c) of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

  
2 The Local Planning Authority considers that as the application site and the 

facilities and services in Oughtibridge (including public transport) cannot be 
accessed safely, the scheme represents an unsustainable and unsuitable form of 
residential development that does not take opportunities to prioritise and promote 
sustainable transport and access.  The development is therefore contrary to 
Policies IB9 (f) and H15 (a) of the Sheffield Unitary Development Plan, Policies 
CS23, CS51 (b) and (e), CS53 (a) and CS63 (a), (c) and (h) of the Core Strategy 
and Paragraphs 8 (b), 91 (a) and (c), 102 (c), 108 (a) and (c), 110 (a) and (c) and 
127 (f) of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Attention is Drawn to the Following Directives: 
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 8b



1. Despite the Local Planning Authority trying to work with the applicant in a positive and 
proactive manner it was not possible to reach an agreed solution in negotiations. 

 
2. The applicant is advised that this application has been refused for the reasons stated 

above and taking the following plans into account:   
  
 1939.01.G - Planning layout (A1 - Colour) 
 1939.02 - Location Plan 
 1939.03.C - Boundary Plan 
 1939.04.A - Street Scenes 
 1939.05.D - Cross Sections 
 1939.G.01 - Garages 
 Boundary Treatments-1939.B.01 - 1.8m high timber fence 
 Boundary Treatments-1939.B.02 - 1.8 Brick Wall 
 Boundary Treatments-1939.B.03 - Knee Rail 
 Boundary Treatments-1939.B.04 - 0.9m Estate railings 
 Boundary Treatments-1939.B.05 - 0.6m Brick Wall 
 Re-elevated house types-1939.B301.01 
 Re-elevated house types-1939.B301.02 
 Re-elevated house types-1939.B303.01 
 Re-elevated house types-1939.B304.01 
 Re-elevated house types-1939.B402.01 
 Re-elevated house types-1939.B403.01 
 Re-elevated house types-1939.B404.01 
 Re-elevated house types-1939.B404.02 
 Re-elevated house types-1939.B405.01 
 Re-elevated house types-1939.B409.01 
 Re-elevated house types-1939.B412.01 
 Re-elevated house types-1939.B412.02 
 Re-elevated house types-1939.SL02.01 
  
 Landscaping Plans 
 2911-3B-dlp1-A0-250 
 2911-4B-dlp2-bs4 
  
 Other documents 
 App Form (Dated 15/1/2020
[...]
nd Oughtibridge) cannot be accessed safely, officers consider this 

Page 125



proposal for 70 dwellings to represent an unsuitable and unsustainable form of 
development that is contrary to the aims and objectives of local and national planning 
policy.  
 
In relation to paragraph 11 of the NPPF, as Sheffield can demonstrate a five year 
housing supply the most important policies in the determination of this application are 
not automatically considered to be out of date. The most important local polices in the 
determination of this application, which in this case revolve around housing land supply, 
highway related impacts, sustainability, amenity, ecology and landscape impacts, 
affordable housing/viability and flooding, do, when considered as a collection, align with 
the Framework. As such section d) of paragraph 11 is not applied in this instance.  
 
For the above reasons it is however recommended that the application be refused. 
 
  
 
 
  
 
 
 

Page 126



 
Case Number 

 
17/00161/FUL (Formerly PP-05744468) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection of 34x dwellings with associated access, 
parking and landscaping works 
 

Location Land At The Junction Of Oughtibridge Lane And Platts 
Lane 
Sheffield 
S35 0HP 
 

Date Received 13/01/2017 
 

Team West and North 
 

Applicant/Agent Mrs Sarah Wills 
 

Recommendation Refuse 
 

 
    
Refuse for the following reason(s): 
 
1 The Local Planning Authority consider that the proposed highways 

improvements, which include signalising the rail bridge on Oughtibridge 
Lane, would have an unacceptable impact on the safety of pedestrians, 
cyclists, vehicles and other road users, and detrimentally effect the free and 
safe flow of traffic on Oughtibridge Lane and Station Lane. The development 
is therefore contrary to Policy IB9 (f) of the Sheffield Unitary Development 
Plan, Policy CS51 (e) of the Core Strategy and paragraphs 108 (b) and (c), 
109 and 110 (c) of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
2 The Local Planning Authority considers that as the application site and the 

facilities and services in Oughtibridge (including public transport) cannot be 
accessed safely, the scheme represents an unsustainable and unsuitable 
form of residential development that does not take opportunities to prioritise 
and promote sustainable transport and access.  The development is 
therefore contrary to Policies IB9 (f) and H15 (a) of the Sheffield Unitary 
Development Plan, Policies CS23, CS51 (b) and (e), CS53 (a) and CS63 
(a), (c) and (h) of the Core Strategy and Paragraphs 8 (b), 91 (a) and (c), 
102 (c), 108 (a) and (c), 110 (a) and (c) and 127 (f) of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
Attention is Drawn to the Following Directives: 
 
1. Despite the Local Planning Authority trying to work with the applicant in a positive 

and proactive manner it was not possible to reach an agreed solution in 
negotiations. 

Page 127

Agenda Item 8c



 

 
2. The Applicant is advised that this application has been refused for the reasons 

stated above and taking the following plans into account: 
  
 PLO-16-02-02B - Proposed Site Plan (Amended layout); 
 PLO-16-02-03B - Boundary Treatment Plan; 
 PLO-16-02-04A - Materials Plan; 
 PLO-16-02-11A - Site Sections; 
 PLO-16-02-T2-901a - Type 2; 
 PLO-16-02-T5-901a - Type 5; 
 PLO-16-02-T8-901 - Type 8; 
 PLO-16-02-T8-902 - Type 8; 
 PLO-16-02-T8-903 - Type 8 - 3 Block; 
 PLO-16-02-T8-904 -Type 8 - 3 Block; 
 PLO-16-02-T10-901 - Type 10; 
 PLO-16-02-T11-901a - Type 11; 
 PLO-16-02-T12-901 - Type 12 - Semi; 
 PLO-16-02-T12-902 - Type 12 - Semi; 
 PLO-16-02-T12-903 - Type 12 - 3 Block; 
 PLO-16-02-T12-904 - Type 12 - 3 Block; 
 PLO-16-02-T13-901 - Type 13; 
 PLO-16-02-T13-902 - Type 13; 
 PLO-16-06-003-B - Proposed Level Strategy; 
 PLO-16-06-004-B - Proposed Drainage Strategy; 
 PLO-16-06-005-B - Surface Water Outfall Options; 
 PLO-16-02-02B - Proposed Site Plan. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 128




[...]
d supply, highway related 
impacts, sustainability, amenity, ecology and landscape impacts, affordable 
housing/viability and flooding, do, when considered as a collection, align with the 
Framework. As such section d) of paragraph 11 is not applied in this instance.  
For the above reasons it is however recommended that the application be refused 
for the following reason: 
 

- The Local Planning Authority consider that the proposed highways 
improvements, which include signalising the rail bridge on Oughtibridge 
Lane, would have an unacceptable impact on the safety of pedestrians, 
cyclists, vehicles and other road users, and detrimentally effect the free and 
safe flow of traffic on Oughtibridge Lane and Station Lane. The development 
is therefore contrary to Policy IB9 (f) of the Sheffield Unitary Development 
Plan, Policy CS51 (e) of the Core Strategy and paragraphs 108 (b) and (c), 
109 and 110 (c) of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Tree Preservation Order No. 43343 at 45 St Andrew's Road, Sheffield, S11 9AL
	TPO.437 A3
	TPO 437 TEMPO report
	TPO 437 Photograph

	8 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	8a Application No. 19/03143/FUL - Land Off Moorthorpe Way, Sheffield, S20 6PD.
	8b Application No. 18/01543/FUL - Intermet Refractory Products Ltd, Platts Lane, Oughtibridge, Sheffield, S35 0HP.
	8c Application No. 17/00161/FUL - Land At The Junction Of Oughtibridge Lane And Platts Lane, Sheffield, S35 0HP.



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 2 June 2020 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, 

Roger Davison, Jayne Dunn, Peter Garbutt, Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, 
Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs, Andrew Sangar and Joe Otten 
(Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bob McCann and Zahira 
Naz. 
 

1.2 Councillor Joe Otten acted as substitute for Councillor Bob McCann. 
 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Dianne Hurst declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 8a, 
Application No. 19/03143/FUL – Land off Moorthorpe Way, Sheffield, S20 6PD, as 
she lived locally to the site.  Councillor Hurst declared that she had not given an 
opinion or declared her position on the application prior to the meeting, therefore 
would take part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

3.2 Councillor Peter Rippon declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 8a, 
Application No. 19/03143/FUL – Land off Moorthorpe Way, Sheffield, S20 6PD, as 
Dr. Patrick Harrison, one of the public speakers, was his nephew.  Councillor 
Rippon declared that he had not given an opinion or declared his position on the 
application therefore would take part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

3.3 Councillor Chris Rosling-Josephs declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 
8a, Application No. 19/03143/FUL – Land off Moorthorpe Way, Sheffield, S20 
6PD, as a local ward Member.  Councillor Rosling-Josephs declared that he had 
not given an opinion or declared his position on the application prior to the 
meeting, therefore would take part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

3.4 Councillor Jack Clarkson declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No’s. 8b, 
Application No. 18/01543/FUL – Intermet Refractory Products Ltd, Platts Lane 
Oughtibridge, Sheffield, S35 0HP and 8c, Application No. 17/00161/FUL - Land at 
the Junction of Oughtibridge Lane and Platts Lane, Sheffield, S35 0HP, as a local 
ward Member.  Councillor Clarkson declared that he had not given an opinion or 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 2.06.2020 

Page 2 of 5 
 

declared his position on the applications prior to the meeting, therefore would take 
part in the discussions and voting thereon. 
 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12th May 2020 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee.   
 

 
6.   
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 437 AT 45 ST ANDREW'S ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD, S11 9AL 
 

6.1 The Director of City Growth submitted a report seeking to confirm Tree 
Preservation Order No. 437 made on 30th January 2020, to protect the tree in the 
front garden of 45 St Andrew’s Road, Sheffield, S11 9AL. The report stated that 
the tree was considered to be under threat because an application for it to be 
felled had been received.  A Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders 
(TEMPO) assessment was carried out prior to making the Order, which found the 
tree suitable for protection.  In view of the assessment, it was considered 
expedient to make an Order to protect the tree. 
 

6.2 The Tree Preservation Order, Tree Schedule, site plan and TEMPO were 
attached to the report now submitted. 
 

6.3 RESOLVED:  That Tree Preservation Order No. 437, made on 30th January 2020, 
in respect of a tree in the front garden of 45 St Andrew’s Road, Sheffield, S11 
9AL, be confirmed unmodified. 
 

 
7.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

7a.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 19/03143/FUL - LAND OFF MOORTHORPE WAY, 
SHEFFIELD, S20 6PD. 
 

7a.1 Additional representations, officer updates, amended conditions and amended 
heads of terms were included within the Supplementary Report circulated and 
summarised at the meeting.  A late representation from the Woodland Trust was 
also drawn to the attention of Members. 
 

7a.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 2.06.2020 

Page 3 of 5 
 

 
7a.3 Clive Betts MP, Councillor Bob McCann, Ms. Claire Baker (Owlthorpe Action 

Group (OAG)), Mr. Gary Monaghan (OAG), Ms. Christine Rippon (OAG), Ms. Liz 
Ballard (Wildlife Trust), Mr. Andy Tickle (Campaign to Protect Rural England), Dr. 
Patrick Harrison, Ms. Sandra Fretwell-Smith and Mr. Brian Holmshaw attended 
the Committee and spoke against the application. 
 

7a.4 Ms. Clare Plant attended the Committee and spoke in support of the application. 
 

7a.5 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions having regard to 
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made during the meeting. 
 

7a.6 RESOLVED: That Application No. 19/03413/FUL - Erection of 74 dwellings, 
formation of access road, associated landscaping works, open space works and 
flood storage works at land off Moorthorpe Way, Sheffield, S20 6PD be 
REFUSED on the grounds of the failure to deliver development across the wider 
site in a comprehensive manner, the insufficient density of housing proposed on 
the site and consequential loss of amenity for existing residents and the location 
of affordable housing on the site.  The decision notice to be formulated and the 
final wording to be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer in consultation with the 
Co-Chairs of the Planning and Highways Committee. 

 
7b.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 18/01543/FUL - INTERMET REFRACTORY PRODUCTS 
LTD, PLATTS LANE, OUGHTIBRIDGE, SHEFFIELD, S35 0HP. 
 

7b.1 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

7b.2 Mr. Phil Owen attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

7b.3 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions having regard to 
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report now submitted and also having regard 
to representations made during the meeting. 
 

7b.4 RESOLVED: That Application No. 18/01543/FUL - Demolition of existing buildings 
and erection of 70 dwellings (amended plans and description) at Intermet 
Refractory Products Ltd, Platts Lane, Oughtibridge, Sheffield, S35 0HP be 
REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

1. The Local Planning Authority consider that the proposed highways 
improvements, which include signalising the rail bridge on Oughtibridge 
Lane, would have an unacceptable impact on the safety of pedestrians, 
cyclists, vehicles and other road users, and detrimentally effect the free and 
safe flow of traffic on Oughtibridge Lane and Station Lane. The development 
is therefore contrary to Policy IB9 (f) of the Sheffield Unitary Development 
Plan, Policy CS51 (e) of the Core Strategy and paragraphs 108 (b) and (c), 
109 and 110 (c) of the National Planning Policy Framework.    



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 2.06.2020 

Page 4 of 5 
 

 
2. The Local Planning Authority considers that as the application site and the 

facilities and services in Oughtibridge (including public transport) cannot be 
accessed safely, the scheme represents an unsustainable and unsuitable 
form of residential development that does not take opportunities to prioritise 
and promote sustainable transport and access.  The development is 
therefore contrary to Policies IB9 (f) and H15 (a) of the Sheffield Unitary 
Development Plan, Policies CS23, CS51 (b) and (e), CS53 (a) and CS63 
(a), (c) and (h) of the Core Strategy and Paragraphs 8 (b), 91 (a) and (c), 
102 (c), 108 (a) and (c), 110 (a) and (c) and 127 (f) of the National Planning 
Policy Framework.  

 
 
7c.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 17/00161/FUL - LAND AT THE JUNCTION OF 
OUGHTIBRIDGE LANE AND PLATTS LANE, SHEFFIELD, S35 0HP. 
 

7c.1 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

7c.2 Mr. Phil Owen had spoken in support of the previous application and his 
comments were also relevant to this application. 
 

7c.3 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions having regard to 
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report now submitted and also having regard 
to representations made during the meeting. 
 

7c.4 RESOLVED: That Application No. 17/00161/FUL - Erection of 34x dwellings with 
associated access, parking and landscaping works at land at the junction of 
Oughtibridge Lane and Platts Lane, Sheffield, S35 0HP be REFUSED for the 
following reasons: 
 
1. The Local Planning Authority consider that the proposed highways 
improvements, which include signalising the rail bridge on Oughtibridge Lane, 
would have an unacceptable impact on the safety of pedestrians, cyclists, vehicles 
and other road users, and detrimentally effect the free and safe flow of traffic on 
Oughtibridge Lane and Station Lane. The development is therefore contrary to 
Policy IB9 (f) of the Sheffield Unitary Development Plan, Policy CS51 (e) of the 
Core Strategy and paragraphs 108 (b) and (c), 109 and 110 (c) of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.  
  
2. The Local Planning Authority considers that as the application site and the 
facilities and services in Oughtibridge (including public transport) cannot be 
accessed safely, the scheme represents an unsustainable and unsuitable form of 
residential development that does not take opportunities to prioritise and promote 
sustainable transport and access.  The development is therefore contrary to 
Policies IB9 (f) and H15 (a) of the Sheffield Unitary Development Plan, Policies 
CS23, CS51 (b) and (e), CS53 (a) and CS63 (a), (c) and (h) of the Core Strategy 
and Paragraphs 8 (b), 91 (a) and (c), 102 (c), 108 (a) and (c), 110 (a) and (c) and 
127 (f) of the National Planning Policy Framework.  



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 2.06.2020 

Page 5 of 5 
 

 
8.  
 

DATE AND TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

8.1 RESOLVED: That future meetings of the Planning and Highways Committee be 
held on a 3 weekly basis on the following Tuesdays at 2.00pm:- 
 
23rd June 2020 
14th July 2020 
4th August 2020 
25th August 2020 
15th September 2020 
6th October 2020 
27th October 2020 
17th November 2020 
8th December 2020 
12th January 2021 
2nd February 2021 
23rd February 2021 
16th March 2021 
6th April 2021 
27th April 2021 
18th May 2021 
8th June 2021 
 

 
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 
would be held on Tuesday 23rd June 2020 at 2pm. 
 

 


